

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

TOGO D. WEST, JR., SECRETARY,  
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, PETITIONER

*v.*

MICHAEL GIBSON

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BARBARA MCDOWELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

STEVEN I. FRANK  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
The EEOC has the authority to award compensatory damages against agencies of the federal government on claims of employment discrimination in violation of Title VII .....	13
A. The EEOC’s statutory authority to enforce Title VII in the federal workplace “through appropriate remedies” includes the authority to award compensatory damages .....	13
B. The court of appeals’ reasons for concluding that the EEOC has no authority to award compensatory damages in administrative proceedings are unpersuasive .....	25
Conclusion .....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	3
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998) .....	27
<i>Brown v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) .....	2, 3, 4, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. Babbitt</i> , 148 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1998), petition for cert. pending, No. 98-1332 .....	18
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 687 (1999) .....	33

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fitzgerald v. Secretary, United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 121 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	8, 14, 16, 19, 27
<i>Jackson v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 01923399 (Nov. 12, 1992) .....	5, 6, 16, 19, 26
<i>Jordan v. United States</i> , 522 F.2d 1128 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Larochelle v. Dalton</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 01934530, 1993 WL 762933 (Dec. 21, 1993) .....	6
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981) .....	9, 33
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	7
<i>McCormick v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 01954168, 1996 WL 562668 (Sept. 25, 1996) .....	5
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	14
<i>New York Gaslight Club v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980) .....	19
<i>Price v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 01945860, 1996 WL 600763 (Oct. 11, 1996) .....	5, 6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	27
<i>Taunton v. Brown</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 01943687, 1995 WL 481019 (Aug. 9, 1995) .....	6
<i>Tolbert v. United States</i> , 916 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Turner v. Babbitt</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 1956390, 1998 WL 223578 (Apr. 27, 1998) .....	20
Statutes and regulations:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 706, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 .....	5
§ 706(g), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g) .....	22
§ 706(g)(1), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1) .....	5
§ 706(k), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(k) .....	22
§ 717, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16 .....	5, 11, 24, 25, 26, 27

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 717(a), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a) (Supp. II 1996) .....	3
§ 717(b), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(b) .....	3, 10, 14, 15, 16, 24, 27, 29, 34
§ 717(c), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c) .....	3, 10, 17, 18, 25, 28
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tit. I:	
§ 102, 105 Stat. 1072 (42 U.S.C. 1981a) .....	5, 15
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(2) .....	22
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(3) .....	30-31
42 U.S.C. 1981a(c)(1) .....	8, 12, 28, 29, 33
42 U.S.C. 1981a(d)(1) .....	25-26
Tit. III (Government Employee Rights Act) .....	21
§§ 301-325, 105 Stat. 1088-1099 .....	21
§ 302(1), 105 Stat. 1091 .....	22
§ 307, 105 Stat. 1091 .....	21
§ 307(h), 105 Stat. 1092 .....	22
§§ 308-309, 105 Stat. 1092-1094 .....	22
Congressional Accountability Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-1, Tit. I, §§ 101-102, 109 Stat. 4-6 (2 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. II 1996)) .....	23, 29, 34
2 U.S.C. 1311(b)(1)(B) .....	23
2 U.S.C. 1404 .....	23, 29
2 U.S.C. 1405(g) .....	11, 23
2 U.S.C. 1406(a) .....	23
2 U.S.C. 1406(c) .....	23
2 U.S.C. 1407(a) .....	23
2 U.S.C. 1407(d) .....	23
2 U.S.C. 1408(c) .....	23, 29
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 11, 86 Stat. 111 (42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a) (1994 & Supp. II 1996)) .....	2

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Workforce Investment Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-220, § 341(a), 112 Stat. 1092 .....	3
29 C.F.R. (1998):	
Section 1614.105(a) .....	4
Section 1614.105(d) .....	4
Section 1616-106(d)(2) .....	4
Section 1614.108(e) .....	4
Section 1614.109(g) .....	4
Section 1614.108(f) .....	4
Section 1614.110 .....	4, 5
Section 1614.504(a) .....	28
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Civil Rights Act of 1991: Hearings on H.R. 1 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)</i> .....	31
137 Cong. Rec. (1991):	
p. 28,903 .....	22
p. 28,926 .....	30
p. 29,020 .....	26
p. 29,021 .....	26
pp. 29,021-29,022 .....	30
p. 29,030 .....	30
p. 29,041 .....	30
p. 29,051 .....	30
pp. 29,053-29,054 .....	30
p. 30,644 .....	30
p. 30,668 .....	30
p. 30,677 .....	30
p. 30,690 .....	30
141 Cong. Rec. 659 (1995) .....	23-24
Office of Fed. Operations, EEOC, <i>Federal Sector Report on Complaints Processing and Appeals by Federal Agencies for Fiscal Year 1997</i> (1998) .....	20

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Litigation Models and Trial Outcomes in Civil Rights and Prisoners Cases</i> , 77 Geo. L.J. 1567 (1989) .....	31-32
43 Fed. Reg. 19,807 (1978) .....	3
Donna M. Gitter, <i>French Criminalization of Racial Employment Discrimination Compared to the Imposition of Civil Penalties in the United States</i> , 15 Comp. Lab. L. J. 488 (1994) .....	32
2 <i>Hearings on H.R. 4000, The Civil Rights Act of 1990: Joint Hearings Before the House Comm. on Education and Labor and the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	31, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 40, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991):	
Pt. 1 .....	16
Pt. 2 .....	30
Mary Kathryn Lynch, <i>The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission: Comments on the Agency and Its Role in Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 20 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 89 (1990) .....	32-33
Sharlene A. McEvoy, <i>The Umpire Strikes Out: Postema v. National League: Major League Gender Discrimination</i> , 11 U. Miami Ent. & Sports L. Rev. 1 (1993) .....	32
John J. Ross, <i>The Employment-Law Year in Review (1991-1992)</i> , 441 PLI Litig. & Admin. Practice Course Handbook Series (1992) .....	32
S. Rep. No. 415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	15, 17
<i>Statement of President George Bush Upon Signing S. 1745</i> , 27 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1701 (Nov. 25, 1991) .....	31
Rachel H. Yarkon, <i>Bargaining in the Shadow of the Lawyers: Negotiated Settlement of Gender Discrimination Claims Arising from Termination of Employment</i> , 2 Harv. Negotiation L. Rev. 165 (1997) .....	32
